If the buyer commits breach of any of the terms and conditions of this 

agreement, the Managing Director/ Authorized person of the Federation shall have 

the power to levy a penalty of Rs. 5,000/- (Five Thousand) for the first instance, Rs 

10,000/- (Ten Thousand) for the second instance and Rs 15,000/- (Fifteen 

Thousand) for the third instance. Further after three instances of breach, any other 

instance of breach shall lead to forfeiture of the Security Deposit, termination (as 

per Termination Clause no 9) of the agreement and the empaneled buyer shall be 

removed from the empanelment list and shall be blacklisted by the Federation.